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ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOYJ), Executive Office for Immigration
Review (EOIR), will be submitting the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for an additional days
until January 21, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Lauren Alder Reid, Assistant Director,
Office of Policy, Executive Office for
Immigration Review, 5107 Leesburg
Pike, Suite 2500, Falls Church, VA
22041, telephone: (703) 305—0289.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and/or

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Request to be Included on the List of Pro
Bono Legal Service Providers for
Individuals in Immigration Proceedings.

3. The agency form number: EOIR-56
(OMB #1125-0015).

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Legal service providers
seeking to be included on the List of Pro
Bono Legal Service Providers (“List”), a
list of persons who have indicated their
availability to represent aliens on a pro
bono basis. Abstract: EOIR seeks
approval to implement an electronic
system to apply for and renew
participation in the List, in addition to
maintaining the paper version of the
EOIR Form—56. Use of the electronic
system is mandatory, and the paper
collection should only be sued when the
electronic system is unavailable. This is
intended to elicit, in a uniform manner,
all of the required information for EOIR
to determine whether an applicant
meets the eligibility requirements for
inclusion on the List.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 107
respondents will complete each form
within approximately 30 minutes.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 53.50 annual burden hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody D. Braswell,
Department Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: December 13, 2019.
Melody D. Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2019-27298 Filed 12—18-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1121-0240]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension of a
Currently Approved Collection: Capital
Punishment Report of Inmates Under
Sentence of Death

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.
ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 30 days until
January 21, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Tracy L. Snell, Statistician, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh Street
NW, Washington, DC 20531 (email:
Tracy.L.Snell@usdoj.gov; telephone:
202-616-3288). Written comments and/
or suggestions can also be directed to
the Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530 or
sent to OIRA_submissions@
omb.eop.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection: Capital Punishment Report
of Inmates under Sentence of Death.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Capital Punishment Report of Inmates
under Sentence of Death.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The form numbers for the
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questionnaires are: NPS—8 (Report of
Inmates under Sentence of Death); NPS—
8A (Update Report of Inmate under
Sentence of Death); NPS—8B (Status of
Death Penalty—No Statute in Force);
and NPS—-8C (Status of Death Penalty—
Statute in Force). The applicable
component within the Department of
Justice is the Bureau of Justice Statistics,
in the Office of Justice Programs.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Respondents will be staff from
state departments of correction, state
Attorneys General, and the Federal
Bureau of Prisons. Staff responsible for
keeping records on inmates under
sentence of death in their jurisdiction
and in their custody are asked to
provide information for the following
categories: Condemned inmates’
demographic characteristics, legal status
at the time of capital offense, capital
offense for which imprisoned, number
of death sentences imposed, criminal
history information, reason for removal
and current status if no longer under
sentence of death, method of execution,
and cause of death by means other than
execution. BJS plans to publish this
information in reports and reference it
when responding to queries from the
U.S. Congress, Executive Office of the
President, the U.S. Supreme Court, state
officials, international organizations,
researchers, students, the media, and
others interested in criminal justices
statistics.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 46 responses at 30 minutes
each for the NPS-8; 2,707 responses at
30 minutes each for the NPS-8A; and 52
responses at 15 minutes each for the
NPS—-8B or NPS—-8C.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated
1,389.5 annual total burden hours
associated with the collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: December 13, 2019.
Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2019-27293 Filed 12—18-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Labor Certification Process for the
Temporary Employment of Aliens in
Agriculture in the United States: 2020
Adverse Effect Wage Rate for Range
Occupations

AGENCY: Employment and Training
Administration (ETA), Labor.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Employment and
Training Administration (ETA) of the
Department of Labor (Department) is
issuing this notice to announce the 2020
Adverse Effect Wage Rate (AEWR) for
the employment of temporary or
seasonal nonimmigrant foreign workers
(H-2A workers) to perform herding or
production of livestock on the range.
AEWRs are the minimum wage rates the
Department has determined must be
offered and paid by employers to H-2A
workers and workers in corresponding
employment so that the wages and
working conditions of similarly
employed workers in the United States
will not be adversely affected. In this
notice, the Department announces the
annual update of the AEWR for workers
engaged in the herding or production of
livestock on the range, as required by
the methodology established in the
Temporary Agricultural Employment of
H-2A Foreign Workers in the Herding or
Production of Livestock on the Range in
the United States, 80 FR 62958, 63067—
63068 (Oct. 16, 2015); 20 CFR 655.211.
DATES: The rate is applicable January 1,
2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Thomas M. Dowd, Deputy Assistant
Secretary, Employment and Training
Administration, Department of Labor,
Box #12-200, 200 Constitution Ave.
NW, Washington, DC 20210, Telephone:
(202) 693—2772 (this is not a toll-free
number). Individuals with hearing or
speech impairments may access the
telephone number above via TTY by
calling the toll-free Federal Information
Relay Service at 1-877-889-5627 (TTY/
TDD).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The U.S.
Citizenship and Immigration Services of
the Department of Homeland Security
will not approve an employer’s petition
for the admission of H-2A
nonimmigrant temporary and seasonal
agricultural workers in the United States
unless the petitioner has received an
H-2A labor certification from the
Department. The labor certification
provides that: (1) There are not
sufficient U.S. workers who are able,

willing, and qualified and who will be
available at the time and place needed
to perform the labor or services involved
in the petition; and (2) the employment
of the foreign worker(s) in such labor or
services will not adversely affect the
wages and working conditions of
workers in the United States similarly
employed. 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a),
1184(c)(1), and 1188(a); 8 CFR
214.2(h)(5); 20 CFR 655.100.

Adverse Effect Wage Rate for 2020

The Department’s H-2A regulations
covering the herding or production of
livestock on the range (H-2A Herder
Rule) at 20 CFR 655.210(g) and
655.211(a)(1) provide that employers
must offer, advertise in recruitment, and
pay each worker employed under 20
CFR 655.200—655.235 a wage that is at
least the highest of: (1) The monthly
AEWR, (2) the agreed-upon collective
bargaining wage, or (3) the applicable
minimum wage imposed by federal or
state law or judicial action. Further,
when the monthly AEWR is adjusted
during a work contract and is higher
than both the agreed-upon collective
bargaining wage and the applicable
minimum wage imposed by federal or
state law or judicial action in effect at
the time the work is performed, the
employer must pay that adjusted
monthly AEWR upon publication by the
Department in the Federal Register. 20
CFR 655.211(a)(2).

As provided in 20 CFR 655.211(c)(2)
of the H-2A Herder Rule, the monthly
AEWR for range occupations in all
states for a calendar year is based on the
monthly AEWR for the previous
calendar year, adjusted by the
Employment Cost Index (ECI) for wages
and salaries published by the Bureau of
Labor Statistics for the preceding annual
period. In setting the AEWR for 2020,
ETA applied the required ECI
adjustment of 3.0 percent to the
monthly AEWR for range occupations in
effect for 2019, resulting in a monthly
wage of $1,682.33. The 12-month
change in the ECI for wages and salaries
of private industry workers between
September 2018 and September 2019
was 3.0 percent.! Thus, the national

1The regulation at 20 CFR 655.211(c)(2) states
that the monthly AEWR is calculated based on the
ECI for wages and salaries “for the preceding
October—October period.”” This regulatory language
was intended to identify the Bureau of Labor
Statistics’ October publication of ECI for wages and
salaries, which presents data for the September—
September period. Accordingly, the most recent 12-
month change in the ECI for private sector workers
published on October 31, 2019, by the Bureau of
Labor Statistics was used for establishing the
monthly AEWR under the regulations. See https://
www.bls.gov/news.release/eci.htm. The ECI for
private sector workers was used rather than the ECI
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